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Deutsch

Sicherheitshinweise fiir Diamant-
Trennscheiben

» Reinigen Sie Spannsatz, Spindel und Trennscheibe regelma-
Big.

» Beachten Sie die Abomessungen der Trennscheibe. Die Boh-
rung in der Trennscheibe muss zum Aufnahmeflansch passen
und darf keinesfalls erweitert werden.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die zuldssige Hochstdrehzahl der
Trennscheibe mindestens der Hochstdrehzahl des Elektro-
werkzeugs entspricht.

» Uberpriifen Sie die Trennscheibe vor dem Gebrauch. Die
Trennscheibe muss einwandfrei montiert sein und sich frei
drehen konnen. Fiihren Sie einen Probelauf von mindestens
30 Sekunden ohne Belastung durch. Verwenden Sie keines-
falls beschadigte, unrunde oder vibrierende Trennscheiben.
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» Driicken oder verkanten Sie die Trennscheibe beim Trenn-
schleifen nicht. Arbeiten Sie mit maBigem, dem zu bearbei-
tenden Material angepasstem Vorschub. Vermeiden Sie har-
tes Ansetzen und StoBe.

» Uberlasten Sie Trennscheiben nicht, da iiberlastete Trenn-
scheiben schnell stumpf werden. Legen Sie beim Trocken-
schnitt Kiihlpausen ein.

» Arbeiten Sie nurim rechten Winkel und in gerader Achse. Bo-
genschnitte und Verkanten konnen zu Rissen im Kern oder zu
Segmentbriichen fiihren.

» Die Trennscheiben sind selbstnachscharfend. Merklich nach-
lassender Arbeitsfortschritt und ein umlaufender Funken-
kranz sind Anzeichen fiir stumpf gewordene Trennscheiben.
Scharfen Sie deshalb die Trennscheibe durch kurze Schnitte
in abrasivem Material (z. B. Sandstein). Vereinzelte Funken-
bildung ist bei der Gesteinsbearbeitung typisch und daher
unkritisch.

» Fassen Sie die Trennscheiben nicht an, bevor diese abge-
kiihlt sind. Die Trennscheiben werden beim Arbeiten sehr
heiB.

» Entfernen Sie die Trennscheibe vor dem Transport des Elek-
trowerkzeugs, um Beschadigungen zu vermeiden.

» Verwenden Sie beim Arbeiten mit Winkelschleifern Schutz-
haube, Fiihrungsschlitten und Absaugvorrichtung. Vermei-
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den Sie Tiefschnitte. Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug
nur im Gegenlauf, da es sonst unkontrolliert aus dem Schnitt
gedriickt werden kann.

» Wenn Nassschnitt erlaubt ist, sorgen Sie fiir eine ununterbro-
chene Wasserzufuhr.

» Die Verwendung von eingebrachten Bosch-Ringen ist gestat-
tet, wenn sie gemaB Bild B (siehe Seite 5) korrekt montiert
sind.

English

Safety warnings for diamond cutting
discs
» Regularly clean the clamping set, spindle and cutting disc.

» Pay attention to the dimensions of the cutting disc. The bore
in the cutting disc must match the hub flange and must not be
enlarged under any circumstances.

» Ensure that the permitted maximum speed of the cutting disc
matches at least the maximum speed of the power tool.

160992A4UV|(18.02.2019) Bosch Power Tools



English |9

» Check the cutting disc before using it. The cutting disc must
be fitted properly and be able to rotate freely. Carry out a test
run for at least 30 seconds with no load. Do not under any cir-
cumstances use damaged, out-of-round or vibrating cutting
discs.

» Do not press or tilt the cutting disc during cutting. Work with
moderate feed adapted to the material being cut. Avoid hard
initial contact or stabbing.

» Do not overload the cutting discs because overloaded cutting
discs quickly become blunt. Take breaks when dry cutting to
allow the disc to cool.

» Work only at right angles and positioned in a straight line.
Curved cuts and tilting can lead to cracks in the core or seg-
ment breaks.

» The cutting discs sharpen themselves. A noticeably decreas-
ing work rate and sparking all around the rim of the disc are
indications of a cutting disc that has become blunt. In this
case, sharpen the cutting disc by making short cuts in abras-
ive material (e.g. sandstone). Sporadic sparking is normal
when working on stone and is therefore not a problem.

» Do not touch cutting discs until they have cooled down. The
cutting discs become very hot whilst working.

» Remove the cutting disc before transporting the power tool in
order to prevent damage.
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» Use a protective guard, cutting guide and dust extraction
device when working with angle grinders. Avoid making deep
cuts. Always feed the power tool against the direction of rota-
tion of the disc. Otherwise it may be pressed out of the cut in
an uncontrolled manner.

» If wet cutting is allowed, make sure that the water supply is
uninterrupted.

» Using inserted Bosch rings is permitted if they are mounted
correctly in accordance with figure B (see page 5).

Francais

Consignes de sécurité pour les disques a

tronconner diamantés

» Nettoyez régulierement le dispositif de serrage, la broche et
le disque a trongonner.

» Respectez les dimensions du disque a trongonner. L'alésage
du disque a trongonner doit avoir la taille qui correspond au
flasque d’entrainement. Il est interdit d'élargir 'alésage.
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» Assurez-vous que la vitesse de rotation maximale admissible
du disque a trongonner est au moins égale a la vitesse de ro-
tation maximale de l'outil électroportatif.

» Vérifiez I'état du disque a trongonner avant de ['utiliser. Le
disque a trongonner doit étre correctement monté et il doit
pouvoir tourner librement. Effectuez une marche d’essai en
laissant tourner l'outil a vide pendant au moins 30 secondes.
N'utilisez pas des disques a trongonner qui sont endomma-
gés, qui vibrent ou dont la rotation est irréguliere.

» N'exercez pas de forte pression sur le disque a trongonner et
ne l'inclinez pas. Déplacez I'outil avec une vitesse d’avance
modérée, adaptée au type de matériau. N'appliquez pas du-
rement le disque contre la piéce et évitez les coups et les
chocs.

» N'effectuez pas de coupes trop profondes pour ne pas sur-
charger les disques a tronconner. Les disques soumis a des
sollicitations trop importantes s'‘émoussent rapidement.
Dans le cas d’une utilisation a sec, interrompez la coupe de
temps en temps pour laisser refroidir le disque.

» Maintenez toujours le disque perpendiculaire a la piéce et le
déplacer dans I'axe, en ligne droite. Le fait d’incliner le disque
ou de vouloir effectuer des coupes courbes risque de fissurer
le moyeu central et de provoquer la cassure des segments.
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» Lesdisques a trongonner sont auto-affiitants. La formation
d’une couronne d’étincelles autour du disque et une diminu-
tion notable de la vitesse d’avance sont des signes révéla-
teurs de 'émoussage d’'un disque a trongonner. Réaffiitez
alors le disque en réalisant quelques coupes bréves dans un
matériau abrasif (par ex. du grés). Lors du tronconnage de la
pierre, des étincelles jaillissent. Il s’agit la d’'un phénomene
normal.

Ne touchez pas les disques a trongonner avant qu'ils n'aient
refroidi. Les disques s'échauffent fortement pendant leur uti-
lisation.

Pour éviter tout endommagement, retirez le disque avant de
transporter l'outil électroportatif.

Lors d’'une utilisation sur une meuleuse angulaire, montez le
capot de protection et utilisez un rail de guidage ainsi qu'un
dispositif d’aspiration. Evitez les coupes profondes. Tra-
vaillez toujours en opposition, autrement dit avec la direction
de coupe opposeée au sens de rotation du disque, car le
disque risque sinon d'étre repousseé vers le haut et de sortir
de laligne de coupe de fagon incontrolée.

» Pour le trongonnage a 'eau (si autorisé), veillez a un apport
d’eau continu.
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» L'utilisation de bagues Bosch fixes est permise a condition
qu’elles soient montées conformément a la figure B (voir
page 5).

(&

Espaiiol

Indicaciones de seguridad para discos

tronzadores diamantados

» Limpie periddicamente el juego de sujecion, el husillo y el dis-
co tronzador.

» Observe las dimensiones del disco tronzador. El orificio del
disco tronzador debe calzar en la brida de alojamiento y no se
debe ampliar en ningtn caso.

» Aseglrese, que el nimero de revoluciones maximo admisible
del disco tronzador corresponda como minimo al niimero de
revoluciones maximo de la herramienta eléctrica.

» Compruebe el disco tronzador antes del uso. El disco tronza-
dor debe estar montado correctamente y poder girar libre-
mente. Para comprobar el estado del ttil déjelo funcionar en
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vacio, al menos durante 30 segundos. No utilice en ningtn
caso discos tronzadores dafiados, excéntricos o que vibran.

» No presione o incline el disco tronzador durante el tronzado.
Trabaje con un avance moderado, adaptado al material a la-
brar. Evite las aplicaciones duras y los golpes.

» No sobrecargue el disco tronzador, ya que los discos tronza-
dores sobrecargados se embotan rapidamente. Haga pausas
de refrigeracion en los cortes en seco.

» Solamente trabaje en angulo rectoy eje rectilineo. Los cortes
enarcoy las inclinaciones pueden conducir a fisuras en el al-
ma o roturas de segmentos.

» Los discos tronzadores son autoafilantes. La disminucion no-
toria del avance del trabajo y una corona de chispas periféri-
cas son sintomas de discos tronzadores embotados. Afile por
ello el disco tronzador mediante cortes cortos en material
abrasivo (p. ej. asperon). La formacion aislada de chispas es
tipica en el labrado de piedra y, por ello, no critica.

» No tome los discos tronzadores con la mano, antes que se ha-
yan enfriado. Los discos tronzadores se ponen muy calientes
durante el trabajo.

» Antes del transporte, quite el disco tronzador de la herra-
mienta eléctrica para evitar dafos.

» Enlos trabajos con tronzadoras angulares utilizar una cubier-
ta protectora, un carro guia y un dispositivo de aspiracion.
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Evite cortes profundos. Trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica
sélo en contrasentido, ya que de lo contrario puede salir ex-
pulsada incontroladamente del corte.

» Siesta permitido el corte hiumedo, encarguese de una afluen-
cia ininterrumpida de agua.

» La utilizacion de los anillos Bosch introducidos esta permitida
si estan correctamente montados seglin la figura B (véase la
pagina5).

Portugués

Indicacdes de seguranca para discos de

corte de diamante

» Limpe o conjunto de aperto, veio e o disco de corte com
regularidade.

» Observe as dimensdes do disco de corte. O orificio no disco
de corte tem de encaixar no flange de admissao e nao pode
ser alargado.
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» Certifique-se de que o nimero de rotagdes maximo
permitido no disco de corte corresponde pelo menos ao
nimero de rotagdes maximo da ferramenta elétrica.

» Verifique o disco de corte antes da utilizagdo. O disco de
corte tem de estar corretamente montado e poder rodar sem
dificuldades. Efetue um teste de funcionamento durante,
pelo menos, 30 segundos, sem carga. Nao utilize discos de
corte danificados, nao redondos ou com vibragdes.

» Nao pressione ou emperre o disco de corte ao cortar.
Trabalhe de forma moderada, com um avango uniforme e
adequado ao material a processar. Evite aplicagdes fortes e
embates.

» Nao sobrecarregue os discos de corte, caso contrario eles
ficam rombos muito rapidamente. Faga uma pausa para
arrefecimento durante os cortes a seco.

» Trabalhe apenas em angulo reto e eixo direito. Cortes curvos
e emperramentos podem causar fissuras no nicleo ou
quebras de segmentos.

» Os discos de corte possuem autoafiamento. Um avanco do
trabalho mais demorado e uma coroa de faisca a volta sao
sinais de um disco de corte rombo. Por isso, afie o disco de
corte mediante cortes curtos em material abrasivo (p. ex.
arenito). A formagao individual de faiscas é normal no
processamento de pedra, ndo sendo por isso critica.
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» Nao toque nos discos de corte antes que estas arrefecam. Os
discos de corte tornam-se extremamente quentes durante o
trabalho.

» Remova o disco de corte antes do transporte da ferramenta
elétrica, para evitar danos.

» Utilize tampa de protecao, patim de guia e dispositivo de
aspiracao durante o trabalho com rebarbadoras. Evite cortes
profundos. Conduza a ferramenta no sentido oposto as
rotagdes, caso contrario pode ser pressionada de forma
descontrolada do corte.

» Se for permitido o corte a himido, providencie um
abastecimento de agua continuo.

» Autilizacao de anéis Bosch de colocacao fixa é permitida se
estiverem corretamente montados de acordo com a imagem
B (ver pagina 5).
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Italiano

Avvertenze di sicurezza per mole da
taglio diamantate

4

>

»

Pulire con regolarita gli elementi di serraggio, I'alberino e la
mola da taglio.

Prestare attenzione alle dimensioni della mola da taglio. Il fo-
ro nella mola da taglio deve coincidere con la flangia di ser-
raggio e non deve essere allargato in alcun caso.

Accertarsi che il numero di giri massimo della mola da taglio
sia almeno pari a quello dell’elettroutensile.

Controllare la mola da taglio prima dell'uso. La mola da taglio
deve essere montata correttamente e deve poter ruotare li-
beramente. Effettuare un funzionamento di prova di almeno
30 secondi senza carico. Non utilizzare in alcun caso mole da
taglio danneggiate, ovalizzate o che presentino vibrazioni.
Durante la levigatura/troncatura, non spingere, né angolare la
mola da taglio. Lavorare con un avanzamento moderato e
adeguato al materiale da lavorare. Evitare accostamenti bru-
schied urti.
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» Non sovraccaricare le mole da taglio: in caso contrario perde-
ranno rapidamente I'affilatura. In caso di taglio a secco, os-
servare pause di raffreddamento.

» Lavorare esclusivamente ad angolo retto e seguendo un asse
rettilineo. | tagli curvi e le angolature possono comportare
crepe nel nucleo o rotture nei segmenti.

» Le mole da taglio sono autoaffilanti. Un’avvertibile riduzione
nell'avanzamento del lavoro e la formazione di scintille peri-
metrali indicano che la mola da taglio non & pit affilata. La
mola da taglio andra quindi affilata con brevi intagli nel mate-
riale abrasivo (ad es. arenaria). Occasionali formazioni di
scintille nella lavorazione della pietra sono un fenomeno nor-
male, da non considerarsi critico.

» Non afferrare le mole da taglio con le mani prima che si siano
raffreddate. Durante il lavoro, le mole da taglio raggiungono
temperature molto elevate.

» Prima di trasportare 'elettroutensile, rimuovere la mola da
taglio, al fine di evitare danni.

» Nel caso in cui si lavori con smerigliatrici angolari, utilizzare
cuffia di protezione, slitta di guida e dispositivo di aspirazio-
ne. Evitare incisioni in profondita. Utilizzare I'elettroutensile
solamente in controrotazione, poiché in caso contrario esso
potrebbe venire espulso dal taglio in modo incontrollato.
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» Qualora sia consentito il taglio a umido, assicurare un afflus-
so d’acqua ininterrotto.

» L'utilizzo di anelli Bosch incorporati & consentito qualora essi
siano montati correttamente, come da Figura B (vedi pagi-
nabs).

Nederlands

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor

diamantdoorslijpschijven

» Reinig spanset, spil en doorslijpschijf regelmatig.

» Let op de afmetingen van de doorslijpschijf. Het asgat in de
doorslijpschijf moet bij de opnameflens passen en magin
geen geval vergroot worden.

» Zorgervoor dat het toegestane maximumtoerental van de
doorslijpschijf minstens met het maximumtoerental van het
elektrische gereedschap overeenkomt.

» Controleer de doorslijpschijf vodr het gebruik. De doorslijp-
schijf moet perfect gemonteerd zijn en vrij kunnen draaien.
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Laat het inzetgereedschap minstens 30 seconden onbelast
proefdraaien. Gebruik in geen geval beschadigde, onronde of
trillende doorslijpschijven.

Oefen bij het doorslijpen geen druk op de doorslijpschijf uit
of kantel deze niet. Werk met een matige, aan het te bewer-
ken materiaal aangepaste voorwaartse beweging. Vermijd
hard aanzetten en stoten.

Overbelast doorslijpschijven niet, omdat overbelaste door-
slijpschijven snel bot worden. Las bij het droog slijpen koel-
pauzesin.

Werk alleen in een rechte hoek en in een rechte as. Het slij-
pen van bochten en kantelen kunnen resulteren in scheuren
in de kern of in segmentbreuken.

De doorslijpschijven zijn zelfslijpend. Een merkbaar vermin-
derende bewerkingssnelheid en een omlopende vonkenkrans
zijn aanwijzingen voor bot geworden doorslijpschijven. Slijp
de doorslijpschijf daarom middels korte slijpwerkzaamheden
in abrasief materiaal (bijv. zandsteen). Sporadische vonkvor-
ming is bij de bewerking van steen typisch en is daarom on-
gevaarlijk.

Raak de doorslijpschijven niet aan, voordat ze afgekoeld zijn.
De doorslijpschijven worden bij het werken erg heet.
Verwijder de doorslijpschijf voor het transport van het elek-
trische gereedschap om beschadigingen te vermijden.
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» Gebruik bij het werken met haakse slijpmachines bescherm-
kap, geleidingsslede en afzuigvoorziening. Vermijd diep slij-
pen. Werk met het elektrische gereedschap alleen in tegen-
gestelde richting, omdat het anders ongecontroleerd uit de
snede gedrukt kan worden.

» Wanneer nat slijpen toegestaan is, zorg dan voor een onon-
derbroken watertoevoer.

» Het gebruik van ingebrachte Bosch-ringen is toegesdtaan als
ze overeenkomstig afbeelding B (zie pagina 5) correct ge-
monteerd zijn.

Dansk

Sikkerhedsanvisninger til
diamantskareskiver

» Renger opspandingssat, spindel og skareskive regelmaes-
sigt.

» Vaer opmaerksom pa skaereskivens mal. Boringen i skaereski-
ven skal passe til holdeflangen og ma ikke udvides.
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» Serg for, at det maksimale omdrejningstal for skaereskiven
som minimum passer til el-vaerktajets maksimale omdrej-
ningstal.

» Kontrollér skaereskiven far brug. Skaereskiven skal vaere mon-
teret sikkert, sa den kan dreje frit. Foretag en pravekersel i
mindst 30 sekunder uden belastning. Brug ikke beskadigede,
skave eller vibrerende skareskiver.

» Tryk ikke mod skaereskiven, og undga at sztte den fast under
skaering. Arbejd med en jaevn fremfering, som er afstemt ef-
ter materialet, der bearbejdes. Undga at stade skaereskiven
hardt an mod emnet.

» Undga at overbelaste skaereskiven, da overbelastede skae-
reskiver hurtigt bliver slave. Giv skaereskiven mulighede for
at kele af ved terskaering.

» Udfer altid kun arbejde i en ret vinkel og i lige akser. Buede
snit og snit, hvor skaereskiven satter sig fast, kan medfere
revner i kernen og segmentbrud.

» Skaereskiverne er selvslibende. Hvis arbejdet skrider maerk-
bart langsomt frem, og der dannes en lysende krans, er det
tegn p4, at skaereskiverne er blevet slave. Slib derfor skee-
reskiverne ved at lave korte snit i et slibende materiale (f.eks.
sandsten). Enkelte gnister under arbejde i sten er helt nor-
malt og ufarligt.
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» Tag ikke fat om skaereskiven, for den er kelet af. Skaereskiver-
ne bliver meget varme under arbejdet.

» Fjern altid skaereskiven, fer el-vaerktgjet transporteres for at
undga skader.

» Brug beskyttelseskappe, feringssleede og udsugning ved ar-
bejde med vinkelslibere. Undga dybdesnit. Fer altid el-vaerk-
tejet i modlab, da det ellers kan blive presset op af sporet
ukontrolleret.

» Ved vadsnit skal du altid sikre en uafbrudt vandtilfersel.

» Anvendelse af indsatte Bosch-ringe er tilladt, hvis de er mon-
teret korrekt som vist pa billede B (se side 5).

Svensk

Sakerhetsanvisningar for
diamantkapskivor
» Rengor spannsats, spindel och kapskiva regelbundet.

» Beakta kapskivans matt. Halet i kapskivan méste passa till
fastet och far inte utvidgas.
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» Setill att tillatet hogsta varvtal for kapskivan minst motsvarar
hogsta varvtalet for elverktyget.

» Kontrollera kapskivan innan anvandning. Kapskivan méste
vara felfritt monterad och kunna rotera fritt. Utfor en
testkorning pa minst 30 sekunder utan belastning. Anvand
aldrig skadade, orunda eller vibrerande kapskivor.

» Tryck eller forskjut inte kapskivan vid kapningen. Arbeta med
mattfull forskjutning som ar anpassad till materialet. Undvik
tryck och stotar.

» Overbelasta inte kapskivan, d& kan den bli sI8. Lagg in
avkylningspauser vid torrkapning.

» Arbeta endast i rét vinkel och pa en rak axel. Bojda kapningar
och férskjutningar kan leda till revor eller segmentbrott.

» Kapskivorna véssar sig sjalva. Om avverkningsgraden avtar
markbart och en gnistbildning syns runtom ar ett tecken pa
att kapskivorna blivit sléa. Véssa kapskivorna genom korta
kapningar i slipande material (t.ex. sandsten). Enskilda
gnistor ar helt normalt vid bearbetning i sten.

» Tainte i kapskivorna innan de svalnat. Kapskivorna blir
mycket heta vid arbetet.

» Tabort kapskivan innan elverktyget transporteras for att
undvika skador.

» Anvand skyddskapa, styrskenor och utsug vid arbete med
vinkelslipar. Undvik djupa kapningar. Arbeta endast med
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elverktyget i motgdende riktning, eftersom det annars kan
tryckas ut okontrollerat fran kapningen.

» Om varkorning ar tillatet, se till att vattentillforseln inte
avbryts.

» Anvandning av medtagna Bosch-ringar ar tillatet om de &r
korrekt monterade enligt bild B (se sidan 5).

Norsk

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for
diamantkappeskiver
» Spennsett, spindel og kappeskive mé rengjares jevnlig.

» Ver oppmerksom pa malene til kappeskiven. Hullet i
kappeskiven ma passe til festeflensen, og ma ikke i noe
tilfelle utvides.

» Forviss deg om at kappeskivens tillatte maksimumsturtall
som minimum tilsvarer elektroverktayets maksimumsturtall.

» Kontroller kappeskiven far bruk. Kappeskiven ma veere riktig
montert, og ma kunne rotere fritt. Test verkteyet i minst 30
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sekunder uten belastning. Bruk aldri skadde eller ujevne
kappeskiver, eller kappeskiver som vibrerer.

Du ma ikke trykke eller vippe pa kappeskiven under
kappesliping. Arbeid med moderat kappehastighet tilpasset
materialet. Unnga hardt trykk og stet.

Du ma ikke overbelaste kappeskivene, ettersom det farer til
at de raskt blir slave. Legg inn avkjelingsfaser ved
terrkapping.

Arbeid i rett vinkel og rett linje. Skra og buet kapping kan fare
til sprekker i kjernen eller segmentbrudd.

Kappeskivene er selvslipende. Hvis arbeidet gar merkbart
langsommere, og hvis det er en gnistkrans rundt
kappeskivene, er det tegn pa at kappeskivene er slave. Slip
kappeskiven ved a foreta noen korte kutt i slipende materiale
(f.eks. sandstein). Enkelte gnister under bearbeiding av stein
ervanlig, og er derfor ikke kritisk.

Ikke berer kappeskivene far de er avkjelt. Kappeskivene blir
svaert varme under arbeidet.

Fjern kappeskiven far transport av elektroverktayet, slik at
du unngar skader.

Bruk beskyttelsesdeksel, styreskinne og avsugsanordning
nar du arbeider med vinkelslipere. Unnga dypsliping. Du ma
bare arbeide med elektroverkteyet i motlap, ettersom det
ellers kan trykkes ukontrollert ut av snittet.
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» Huvis vatkapping er tillatt, ma du serge for uavbrutt
vannforsyning.

» Bruk av innsatte Bosch-ringer er tillatt, hvis de monteres
riktig, som vist pa bilde B (se side 5).

Suomi

Timanttikatkaisulaikkojen
turvallisuusohjeet

» Puhdista kiristysosa, kara ja katkaisulaikka saannéllisin vlia-
join.

» Huomioi katkaisulaikan mitat. Katkaisulaikan reidn taytyy so-
pia kiinnityslaippaan ja sitd ei saa missaan tapauksessa suu-
rentaa.

» Varmista, ettd katkaisulaikan suurin sallittu kierrosluku vastaa
vahintdan sahkotyokalun maksiminopeutta.

» Tarkasta katkaisulaikka ennen kayttoa. Katkaisulaikan taytyy
ollakunnolla paikallaan ja sen pitaa pyorid esteettomasti.
Suorita vahintaan 30 sekunnin pituinen koekayttd ilman
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kuormitusta. Ala missaan tapauksessa kéytd vaurioituneita,
soikeita tai tarisevid katkaisulaikkoja.

» Ald paina tai kallista katkaisulaikkaa katkaisuhionnan yhtey-
dessa. Liikuta tyokalua tyostettavalle materiaalille sopivalla
nopeudella. Ohjaa laikka pehmeasti materiaalille ja valtd is-
kuja.

» Al ylikuormita katkaisulaikkoja, koska se nopeuttaa tylsy-
mistd. Pida kuivakatkaisussa jaahtymistaukoja.

» Katkaise vain kohtisuoraan ja suoralinjaisesti. Kaartaminen ja
kallistaminen voi aiheuttaa runkohalkeamia ja segmenttimur-
tumia.

» Katkaisulaikat ovat automaattisesti teroittuvia. Tydsténopeu-
den huomattava hidastuminen ja laikan ymparille muodos-
tuva kipindkeha ovat merkkeja tylsyneista katkaisulaikoista.
Teroita siind tapauksessa katkaisulaikka tekemalla lyhyita
leikkauksia kuluttavaan materiaaliin (esim. hiekkakiveen). Yk-
sittdisten kipindiden muodostuminen kiventydstéssa on nor-
maalia ja ei merkitse sitd, etta laikka olisi tylsynyt.

» Ald kosketa katkaisulaikkoja, ennen kuin ne ovat jadhtyneet.
Katkaisulaikat kuumentuvat voimakkaasti tydskentelyn ai-
kana.

» Jos kuljetat sahkotydkalua, irrota sitd ennen katkaisulaikka
vaurioiden vélttamiseksi.
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» Kaytd kulmahiomakoneilla tehtédvissa tdissa suojusta, ohjaus-
tukea ja imuria. Valta syvid leikkauksia. Tyoskentele sahko-
tyokalulla vain vastasuuntaisesti, koska muuten laikka saattaa
tempautua hallitsemattomasti pois katkaisu-urasta.

» Jos markdleikkaus on sallittua, huolehdi keskeytymattémasta
vedensyotosta.

» Kiinnitettyjen Bosch-renkaiden kdyttd on sallittua, jos ne on
asennettu oikein kuvan B (katso sivu 5) mukaisesti.

EAAnvika

Ynobeielc aopaAeiacg yia

Suapavrodiokoug Kommig

» KaBapilere TakTikd 10 0€T 0UOPLYENC, Tov A€ova Kat Tov bioko
KOTIC.

» TTpooégre i¢ laotdoelg Tou Hiokou komng. H orr Tou biokou
Komn¢ mpéneL va Taptalel otn eAAvT(a unodoxng Kat 6ev
EMTPEMETAL O€ Kapia mepinTwon va 6leupuvOe.
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» Befatwbeire, 6110 eNTpenToc Péylotog aplOpog oTpopmV Tou
iokou KOTC aVTIOTOIXEL TO AlyOTEPO OTO LéYLOTO apPIBPO
OTPOPWV TOU NAEKTPIKOU €pYaAEiou.

» EAéyEre Tov Gioko kommg mptv T xpnon. O 6iokog Komng mpémet
va eivat dyoya ouvappoAoynpEVOC Kat va Unopei va
neploTPEPETaL eAeUBepa. EKTENEDTE pia HOKIPAOTIKN
Aetroupyia 1o AtyoTepo yia 30 beutepoAenTa xwpic poptio. Mn
XPNOILOTIOLOETE O€ Kaplia MEPITWON KATEOTPAUEVOUC, LN
KUKAIKOUG 1) TaAavTeuOpevoug 6ioKoug KoTmC.

» Mnv médete 1y pn Auyidete Tov Sioko KOTIC KATA TV KON HE
1oV TpoX0. Na epyaleate pe pétpla mpowdnaon,
npooappoopévn oTo enegepyalopevo UAKO. ATOQEUYETE TO
okAnpo Eekivnpa kalTa xTummpaTa.

» Mnv uneppopTaveTe Toug Hiokoug Ko, eneLdn ot
unepPOPTWHEVOL HIoKOL KOG OTOHMVOUV Ypriyopa. Kavte
omnv &nen ko daAeippata wuene.

» Na epyaleote povo kabeta kal o€ €ubu a€ova. Ot kapmuAeg kat
ot ho&éc komég Umopel va 06nynoouv o€ pwyHEC TOU MUPAVA N
oe Bpalon Twv Topéwv.

» Oubiokot komng eival auToTpoxilopevol. Mia alobnTr peiwon
TNC MPOOGOU TNC EPYACIAC KAl EvVa TIEPIUETPIKO OTEPAVL
omvenpwv eivat evoeitelg yia oTopwpévoug diokoug Kommnc.
TpoyileTe yU auTo Tov 6ioKo KommC e OUVTOLES KOTIEC € TPAXU
UAKO (1.X. wappim). H pepovwpévn dnpoupyia omvonpwv
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€ival xapakTnploTikn otV enegepyaoia néTpag kal yi auto ev
elvat kpiotun.

» Mnv mdacete Toug biokoug ko, mpoToU va kpuwaouv. Ot
biokol komng kaTa TNV epyacia BeppaivovTat mapa mMoAU.

» AmopakpUVETe Tov HI0KO KOTIG MWV TN HETAQOPA TOU
nAekTEIKOU epyaleiou, yia va anopUyeTe Tig {nHLeC.

» XpnoLUoMoLETe KATA TNV €pYAOIA PE TOUC YWVIAKOUG
AelavTnpec mpopuAakThpa, méApa odnynaonc kat diatatn
avappoenaonc. Amogpelyete TIG BabEg komég. Me To NAEKTPIKO
epyaeio va epyaleote podvo otnv avibeTn gpopd, eneidn
SlapopeTika pmopei o diokog va EepUyel aveEéNeykTa amod To
AUAQKLKOTTRC.

» ‘Otav emrpéneTaln uypr Ko, peovTileTe yia pia ouvexr
napoxr vepou.

» Emrpéneratn xpron avriotolwv dakTUAwy Bosch, dtav autol
€ival owoTa ouvappoAoynpevol CUPPWVa e TV EKOVa B
(BAéme oeAiba 5).
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Elmas kesme diskleri icin giivenlik
talimati

» Sikma takimini, mili ve kesme diskini diizenli araliklarla
temizleyin.

» Kesici diskin dlciilerine uyun. Kesici diskin deligi baglama
flansina uygun olmalidir ve hicbir zaman genisletilmemelidir.

» Kesici diskin izin verilen en yiksek devir sayisinin en azindan
elektrikli el aletinin en yiiksek devir sayisina uygun
oldugundan emin olun.

» Kullanmaya baslamadan dnce kesici diski kontrol edin. Kesici
disk dogru olarak takilmis olmali ve hichir yere temas
etmeden serbestce donebilmelidir. Aleti bosta en azindan 30
saniye calistirarak bir test calismasi yapin. Highir zaman
hasar gormiis, yuvarlakligini yitirmis veya titresim yapan
kesici diskleri kullanmayin.

» Kesici taslama yaparken kesici diske bastirmayin veya diski
acilandirmayin. Makul ve islenen malzemeye uygun besleme
kuvveti ile calisin. Diski sert olarak yerlestirmekten veya
carpmalardan kaginin.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A4UV|(18.02.2019)



>

>

»
>

34| Tiirkce

Kesici diskleri asiri 6lctide zorlamayin, ¢iinkii zorlanan diskler
hizla kérelir. Kuru taslama yaparken arada bir sogutma molasi
verin.

Sadece dik aci ve diiz hatla galisin. Kavisli kesme ve
acilandirma diskin gobeginde ¢atlamalara veya segman
kirilmalarina neden olabilir.

Kesici diskler kendilerini otomatik olarak bilerler. is
temposunun belirgin dlciide diismesi ve asirt kivilcim
olusmasi kesici disklerin koreldigini gosterir. Bu nedenle
kesici diskleri agindirici malzeme iginde (6rnegin kum tas)
kisa kesme isleri yaparak bileyin. Tas malzemeyi islerken
arada bir ¢ikan kivilcimlar tipiktir ve 6nem tagimaz.

Kesici diskleri sogumadan dnce tutmayin. Kesici diskler
calisma esnasinda gok isinir.

Hasarlara neden olmamak icin elektrikli el aletini tagimaya
baslamadan 6nce kesici diski cikarin.

Taslama makineleri ile calisken koruyucu kapak, kilavuz kizak
ve emme donanimi kullanin. Derin kesme islerinden kacinin.
Elektrikli el aleti ile sadece ucun donme yoniiniin tersinde
calisin, aksi takdirde alet kontroliiniz disinda kesme
hattindan disari itilebilir.

Islak kesmeye izin varsa kesintisiz bir su beslemesi saglayin.

Resim B'e gore (bkz.: Sayfa 5) dogru olarak takilmislarsa,
takili Bosch halkalarinin kullanimina izin verilir.
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Polski

Wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa
pracy z diamentowymi tarczami tnacymi

» Nalezy regularnie czyscic¢ zestaw zaciskow, wrzeciono i tarcze
tnaca.

» Nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na wymiary tarczy tnacej. Otwdr tarczy
tnacej musi doktadnie pasowac do kotnierza mocujacego; w
zadnym wypadku nie wolno go powiekszac.

» Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze maksymalna predkos¢ obrotowa elek-
tronarzedzia nie jest wyzsza niz maksymalna dopuszczalna
predkos¢ obrotowa tarczy tnacej.

» Tarcze tnaca nalezy skontrolowac przed kazdym uzyciem.
Tarcza tngca musi by¢ prawidtowo zamocowana i musi méc
sie swobodnie obracac. Nalezy przeprowadzi¢ probe dziata-
nia trwajaca co najmniej 30 sekund (bez obciazenia). W zad-
nym wypadku nie wolno stosowac uszkodzonych, zwichrowa-
nych badz wibrujacych tarcz tngcych.

» Nie nalezy dociskac ani przechylac tarczy tnacej podczas cie-
cia. Pracowac z rownomiernym posuwem, dostosowanym do
wiasciwosci obrabianego materiatu. Nie nalezy zbyt gwattow-
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nie przyktada¢ narzedzia do obrabianego materiatu, nalezy
takze unika¢ uderzen.

Nie nalezy przecigzad tarcz tnacych, gdyz szybciej ulegaja
one wowczas stepieniu. Podczas cigcia na sucho nalezy pra-
cowac z przerwami.

Podczas pracy nalezy trzyma¢ narzedzie pod katem prostym i
w osi prostej. Ciecia po tuku lub przekrzywianie tarczy w rza-
zie moga spowodowac pekniecia rdzenia lub ztamanie seg-
mentow tarczy.

Tarcze tnace posiadaja wtasciwosci samoostrzace. Wyraznie
zmniejszona wydajnosé ciecia i wieniec iskier sg oznakg ste-
pienia tarczy. Tarcze tnaca nalezy wowczas naostrzy¢ po-
przez krétkie ciecia w abrazyjnym materiale (np. piaskowcu).
Pojedyncze iskry, wystepujace podczas cigcia kamienia, sg
zjawiskiem typowym i dlatego nie nalezy zwracac na nie uwa-
gi.

Nie nalezy dotyka¢ tarcz tnacych przed ich ostygnieciem. Tar-
cze tnace nagrzewaja sie podczas obrébki do bardzo wyso-
kich temperatur.

Przed transportem elektronarzedzia nalezy zdemontowac
tarcze tnacg, aby uniknac jej uszkodzenia.

Podczas obrdbki szlifierka katowa nalezy zawsze stosowac
pokrywe ochronna, prowadnice saneczkowa i system odsy-
sania pytu. Nalezy unikac cie¢ wgtebnych. Elektronarzedzie

160992A4UV|(18.02.2019) Bosch Power Tools



Ceétina| 37

nalezy zawsze prowadzi¢ przeciwbieznie, gdyz w przeciwnym
wypadku moze doj$¢ do niekontrolowanego wypchniecia tar-
czy zrzazu.

» Jezeli dozwolone s3 ciecia na mokro, nalezy dbac o state, nie-
przerwane doprowadzenie wody.

» Zastosowanie pierscieni Bosch jest dozwolone tylko wtedy,
gdy sg one prawidtowo zamontowane, jak to pokazano na
rys. B (zob. str. 5).

Cestina

Bezpecnostni pokyny pro diamantové
délici kotouce
» Upinaci sadu, vieteno a délici kotouc pravidelné Cistéte.

» Dbejte na rozméry déliciho kotouce. Otvor v délicim kotoudi
musi pasovat na upinaci pfirubu a nesmi se v zadném pfipadé
zvétdovat.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A4UV|(18.02.2019)



>

>

38| Cestina

Zajistéte, aby pripustné maximalni otacky déliciho kotouce
odpovidaly minimalné maximalnim otackam elektrického
naradi.

Délici kotou¢ pred pouzitim zkontrolujte. Délici kotou¢ musi
byt bezvadné namontovany a musi se volné otacet. Provedte
zku$ebni béh nejméné 30 sekund bez zatiZeni. V Zadném
pripadé nepouzivejte poskozené, deformované nebo vibrujici
délici kotouce.

Pfi rozbruSovani na délici kotou¢ netlacte ani ho nenatacejte
do $ikmé polohy. Pracujte s mirnym posuvem pfizpsobenym
obrabénému materialu. Vyhnéte se tvrdému nasazeni
anaraziim.

NepretéZujte délici kotouc, protoze pretizené kotouce se
rychle ztupi. Pfi fezani za sucha délejte prestavky na
vychladnuti.

Pracujte jen v pravém Ghlu a v piimé ose. Obloukové fezy
afezani v Sikmé poloze mohou vést k prasklindm v jadru nebo
prasknuti segmentd.

Délici kotouce jsou samoostfici. Citelné se zpomalujici
postup prace a jiskreni po celém obvodu jsou znamkou
ztupenych délicich kotoucd. Proto délici kotou€ naostfete
kratkymi fezy do abrazivniho materialu (napf. piskovce).
Vznik jednotlivych jisker je pfi obrabéni kamene typicky
anejedna se tedy o kriticky jev.

1
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» Nedotykejte se déliciho kotouce, nez vychladne. Délici
kotouce se pfi praci silné zahfivaji.

» Abyste zabranili poskozeni, délici kotou¢ pred transportem
elektrického naradi demontujte.

» Pfipréci s Ghlovymi bruskami pouzivejte ochranny kryt,
vodici sané a odsavaci zarizeni. Neprovadéjte hluboké rezy.
S elektrickym naradim pracujte pouze proti sméru posuvu,
protozZe jinak mdzZe dojit k jeho nekontrolovanému vytlaceni
zfezu.

» Pokud je dovolené fezani za mokra, zajistéte nepreruseny
privod vody.

» Pouzivani nasazenych krouzk(i Bosch je povolené, pokud jsou
spravné namontované podle obrazku B (viz stranu 5).

Slovencina

Bezpecnostni pokyny pre diamantové
rezacie kottice
» Pravidelne Cistite upinacie puzdro, vreteno a rezaci kotuc.
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» Venuijte pozornost rozmerom rezacieho kottca. Otvor reza-

»

cieho kotti¢a musi byt vhodny pre upinaciu prirubu a nesmie
sa v ziadnom pripade rozsirit.

Uistite sa, Ze maximalne pripustné otacky rezacieho kottica
zodpovedajd minimalne maximalnym otackam elektrického
naradia.

Rezaci kotd¢ pred pouzitim skontrolujte. Rezaci kotti¢ musi
byt bezchybne namontovany a musi sa volne otacat. Vykonaj-
te s pracovnym nastrojom skdsobny chod bez zatazenia

v trvani minimalne 30 sekind. NepouZivajte poskodené, ne-
pravidelné alebo vibrujlce rezacie kottce.

Rezaci kotU¢ pri rezani netlacte alebo nespriecte. Pracujte

s miernym postivanim, primeranym opracovavanému mate-
ridlu. Vyvaruijte sa tvrdého priloZenia nastroja a narazov.
Rezacie kottice nepretazujte, pretoZe pretazené kotuce sa
rychlo zatupia. Pri rezani nasucho robte prestavky na oc-
hladenie.

Pracujte len pod pravym uhlom a v rovnej osi. Obltkové rezy
aspriecenie mozu sposobit trhliny v jadre alebo zlomenie
segmentov.

Rezacie kottce st samoostriace. Vyrazne zaostavajuci po-
stup prace a po obvode sa vytvarajlici veniec iskier si zname-
nim toho, Ze rezaci kotuc je tupy. Naostrite preto rezaci kotic
kratkymi rezmi do abrazivneho materialu (napr. do pieskov-
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ca). Tvorenie jednotlivych iskier je typické pre opracovavanie
kamenia, a teda nie je kritické.

» Nedotykajte sa rezacich kotti¢ov skor, kym nevychladnd.
Rezacie kottce sa pri praci velmi rozpalia.

» Aby ste zabranili poSkodeniu, rezaci kotu¢ pred prenasanim
elektrického naradia demontujte.

» Pripréci s uhlovymi briskami pouZivajte ochranny kryt,
vodiace sane a odsavacie zariadenie. Vyvaruijte sa hibokych
rezov. Pracujte s elektrickym zariadenim len proti smeru oté-
¢ania, ina¢ sa moze nekontrolovane vytlacit z rezu.

» Ak je povolené rezanie namokro, postarajte sa o nepreruseny
privod vody.

» Pouzivanie nasadenych krtizkov Bosch je povolené, pokial st
spravne namontované podla obrazka B (pozri stranu 5).
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Magyar

Biztonsagi eloirasok a gyémantbetétes
darabolotarcsak szamara

» Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a befogd készletet, az orsét és a
daraboldtarcsat.

» Vegye figyelembe a daraboldtarcsa méreteit. A darabolétar-
csa furatanak pontosan illeszkednie kell a szoritékarimahoz, a
furatot semmiképpen sem szabad kitagitani.

» Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy a daraboldtarcsa megengedett leg-
nagyobb fordulatszama legalabb akkora legyen, mint az elekt-
romos kéziszerszam legnagyobb fordulatszama.

» Adarabol6tarcsat a hasznalat el6tt ellendrizni kell. A darabo-
|6tarcsat kifogastalanul kell felszerelni, a tarcsanak szabadon
kell forogna. Hajtson végre egy terhelés nélkiili, legalabb 30
masodperces probafutast. Megrongalodott, a kortél eltérd
alaku vagy berezgd daraboldtarcsakat nem szabad hasznalni.

» Ne nyomja meg és ne ékelje be a darabold csiszolas soran a
daraboldtarcsat. Hasznaljon a megmunkaldsra keriilé anyag-
nak megfeleld, mérsékelt elGtolast. Kerdilje el a tarcsa ités-
szer(i felhelyezését a munkadarabra és az erés lokéseket.
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» Ne terhelje til a daraboldtarcsakat, mivel a tulterhelt darabo-

|6tarcsak gyorsan eltompulnak. Szaraz vagas esetén iktasson
be lehdlési sziineteket.

» Csak derékszogben és tengelyiranyban dolgozzon. ives vaga-
sok és beékelddés kovetkeztében a tarcsa magjaban repedé-
sek keletkezhetnek, vagy egyes szegmensek kitorhetnek.

» Adaraboldtarcsak maguktol utanélez6dnek. Ha a munkatelje-

sitmény észrevehetden csokken és a tarcsat szikrakoszoru
veszi koril, akkor ez arra utal, hogy a darabolétarcsa eltom-
pult. A darabolotarcsat egy abraziv hatasu anyaghan (példaul
mészhomokkd) végzett rovid vagasokkal ismét ki lehet élesi-
teni. Ha k6zetek megmunkalasakor némi szikrazas lép fel, ez
egy tipikus jelenség és nem vezet problémakhoz.

Ne érjen hozza a darabolétarcsakhoz, amig le nem hiiltek. A
daraboldtarcsak a munka soran igen erésen felheviilnek.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam szallitdsa el6tt tavolitsa el a dara-
bolétarcsat, hogy megeldzze a megrongalddasokat.
Sarokcsiszolok alkalmazasakor csak védéboritassal, vezet6-
szannal és elszivd szerkezettel felszerelt késziilékkel dolgoz-
zon. Keriilje el a mély vagasokat. Az elektromos kéziszer-
szammal csak a forgasirannyal ellentétes iranyban dolgozzon,
mert a szerszam ellenkezG esetben irdnyithatatlanul kivagod-
hat a vagashal.
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» Hanedves vagas is engedélyezve van, gondoskodjon a meg-
szakitdasmentes vizhozzavezetésrol.

» Abeszerelt Bosch-gytr(ik hasznalata akkor megengedett, ha
azokat a B abran lathatd modon (lasd a 5. oldalon) helyesen
szerelik be.

Pycckuu

MH(bOpMaUMH 0 NOATBEPXAECHUHU
COOTBETCTBUA
cootsetcTayet TpeboBaHuam TP TC 010/2011

[leknapauus 0 COOTBETCTBUM
EASCNRU [1-DE.AA146.B.94328
Cpok fiedcTBMA AeKknapaLim o COOTBETCTBUM

06.06.2017-05.06.2022
OpraH no ceptudukalmm "POCTECT- Mocksa" 3A0 "PervoHanb-
Hbl# OpraH no cepT1dHrKaLnu1 1 TecTUpoBaHuio", 119049, r.
Mocksa, yn. XXutHas, a. 14, ctp. 1
[lata M3roToBNEHNA yKasaHa Ha NoCNeaHeN CTpaHuLe 0DNOXKM
PyKoBOACTBa MK Ha KOpMyce U3Aenus.
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Tonbko ans ctpaH EBpa3uiickoro
3KOHOMHUECKoro coto3a (TamoxxeHHoro
coi03a)

TpaHcnopTupoBKa

~ KaTeropuuecky He JONyCKAeTCA NafeHne U niobble MexaHu-
ueckue BO3[1EMCTBMA HA YNAKOBKY NPK TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE
npu pasrpy3ke/norpysKe He AOMYCKAETCA UCMONb30BaHNE
noboro BUAA TEXHKUKK, paboTatoLLer No NPUHLMMY 3aKKMa
yNaKOBKH

noppobHble TPeboBaHHsA K YCNOBMAM TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM
cmotpute B [OCT 15150 (Ycnosue 5)

XpaHeHue

HeobX0[MMO XPaHUTb B CyXOM MecTe

HeobX0AMMO XPaH!Tb BANM OT UCTOUHMKOB MOBbILIEHHbIX
TeMneparyp ¥ BO3AENCTBUA CONMHEUHbIX Nyuer

NPy XpaHeHnn Heobxoanmo u3beratb peskoro nepenaga
TeMneparyp

noapobHble TPeHOBaHHMA K YCNOBMAM XpPaHEHUS CMOTPUTE B
FOCT 15150 (Ycnosue 1)

KoHTakTHas MH(hopMaLMa OTHOCHTENBHO MMMNOPTEPA COAEPXKUT-
CA Ha ynakoBkKe.
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Yka3aHua no TexHuke besonacHocTu anq
anMasHbIX 0TPE3HbIX KPYroB

» PerynapHo oumLaiTe 3aXKMMHbIA KOMMAEKT, WNKHAENb W an-
Ma3HbI OTPE3HOM KpYT.

» [TpumMuTE BO BHUMaHHWE pasmepbl 0TPE3HOro Kpyra. OTeep-
CTWe OTPE3HOrO Kpyra JOMKHO NOAXOAUTb K ONOPHOMY (hnaH-
L1y, HY B KOEM CTyuae He paspellaeTca pacTauuBath ero.

» Ybeautecb, uto ONYCTUMOE YMCNO 0DOPOTOB anMasHoro oT-
PE3HOro Kpyra COOTBETCTBYET Kak MUHUMYM MaKCUManbHOMY
uncny 06opOTOB INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

» [epep HauanomM paboTbl NpoBepAiTe 0Tpe3HoM kpyr. OTpes-
HOWM Kpyr AomxeH bbiTb De3ynpeuHo ycTaHoBNeH U CBOBOAHO
BpaLLatbcA. BbinonHute npobHoe BKoueHHe bes Harpysku
MuHUMYM Ha 30 cekyHf. He Mcnonb3yiTe NoBpexaeHHble,
He KpYrnble U1 BUOPUPYIOLLIME OTPE3HbIE KPYTH.

» He HaxuMmaliTe 1 He NepekallMBaiTe OTPE3HOM KPYr NPy pes-
Kke. PaboTaiiTe c yMepeHHOM, COOTBETCTBYIOLEH 06pabaTbi-
BaeMoMy Matepuany nogauert. 13beralite peskoro noaeoaa
MHCTPYMEHTA 1 Y1apoB.

» He neperpyxa¥te 0Tpe3HOM KPYT, T.K. NEPErpy)XeHHble OT-
pesHble Kpyry bbicTpo 3aTynnatoTca. Mpu cyxom Wwnndosa-
HWKW [lenaiiTe nepepbliBbl Ha OXNAXAEHHE.
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» Paboraiite ToNbKO N0A NPAMBIM YINIOM U TONBKO MO NPAMO#A
ocu. [lyroobpasHble pa3pesbl U NepeKoc NPUBOAAT K TPELLU-
Ham B CepALEB1HE OTPE3HOrO Kpyra Unu 0bnomy CermeHToB.

» OTpesHble Kpyrv camo3ataunBatoTcA. 3aMETHOE CHIKEHUE
NPOU3BOAMTENBHOCTM PabOTbI M BEHEL, U3 UCKP MO KPYTY CBU-
[NIETENbCTBYIOT 0 3aTyNNEHUM OTPE3HOTO Kpyra. B Takom cny-
uae 3aTOU1Te OTPE3HOM KPYT KOPOTKMMM Haipe3amu B abpa-
3WUBHOM MaTepuane (Hanp., B necuaHuke). EauHUUHbIE UC-
Kpbl Npn 06paboTke KaMHsA ABNAOTCA HOPMaNbHbIM ABNEHH-
€M 1 03TOMY HE KPUTUUHDI.

» He npukacaiTech k 0TPE3HOMY Kpyry, NOKa OH He ocTbin. OT-
pe3HoM Kpyr Bo BpeMs paboTbl 0ueHb CHIbHO HarpeBaeTca.

» [leper TPAHCNOPTUPOBKOW 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA CHUMaNHTE
OTPE3HOM Kpyr, uTobbl M3bexaTb NoBpexaeHui.

» [pu pabote ¢ yrnoBo¥ WnUdMALLIMHONM UCTIONb3YHTE 3aLLuT-
HbII KOXYX, HanpaBnAoLLMe U YCTPONCTBO ANA NbineoTcoca.
N3beraiTe rnybokux paspesos. PaboTaliTe C 3NeKTPOMHCTPY-
MEHTOM TONbKO NPOTHB MOfAUM, MHAUE OH HEKOHTPONUPYEMO
MOXET BbICKOUNTb M3 pa3pesa.

» Ecnu ponyckaetcs WindoBaHKe C OXNaxAeHUeM, CneauTe 3a
becnepeboitHoit noaauert Boabl.

» Vicnonb3oBartb Konblia Bosch paspetuaetca, ecny oHu byayt
NPaBUIbHO MOHTUPOBAHbI B COOTBETCTBUM C puC. B (M.
cTp. 5).
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Bka3iBKH 3 TeXHikn 6e3neku ans
anMasHMX BigpisHNX KpyriBn

» PerynapHo ounLanTe 3aTUCKHUIM KOMMNEKT, WWHAENb Ta
BifPi3HUI KPYT.

» 3BepTanTe yBary Ha po3mipu BigpisHoro kpyra. OTBip y
BiApi3HOMY Kpy3i Mae BinnoBiaat1 onopHoMy hnaHLio, Hi B
AKOMY pasi He J03BONAETLCA PO3TOUYBATH HOTO.

» BreBHiTbcA, L0 JONYCTUMA KinbKiCTb 06epTiB BiapisHOro
Kpyra BignoBifae, AK MiHiMyM, MakCUManbHiu KinbKocTi
0bepTiB €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTY.

» [leper BUKOPUCTaHHAM NepeBipANTe BiAPI3HWN Kpyr.
Binpisnuit kpyr mae byt HaainHO MOHTOBAHKM i BiNbHO
obepratuca. 3gilcHiTb NpobHe BMUKaHHA 6€3 HaBaHTaXEHHA
npuHaimHi Ha 30 cekyHa. Hi B skomy pasi He
BUKOPMCTOBYWTE NOLUKOKEHI, He KpYrni BiApi3Hi Kpyru abo
TaKi, WO Ayxe BibpytoTh.

» He HaTucKalTe Ha BiPi3HWI KPYT | He NepeKoLLyiTe Horo nig
uac BiapisHoro WwnidysaxHA. paLyioiTe 3 NOMipHUM
NpOCyBaHHAM, WO BiAnoBigae obpobnioBaHomy matepiany.
YHUKaWTe Pi3KOro HaBaHTKEHHS | NOLITOBXIB.
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» He nepeBaHTaxy#nTe BiApi3HUI KPYT, OCKINbKK
nepeBaHTaXXeHi Bifipi3Hi Kpyru WBKMAKO 3aTynnatoTbeaA. Mpu
CyxoMmy LWnichyBaHHi pobiTb NepepBu Ha OXONOMKEHHS.

» [lpautoitte nuLLe Nig NPAMUM KyTOM i MLLE Y3A0BX NPAMOT
oci. [lyronoaibHi npopisv i nepekowwyBaHHs NPU3BOAATb 10
TPILLMH Yy CepALEeBHHi BiapiaHoro kpyra abo BignamyBaHHs
CerMeHTiB.

» BigpisHi Kpyru JOBINbHO NiArOCTPIOTLCA. 3HAUHE
3MEHLLUEHHA NPOAYKTUBHOCTI PobOTH i 3HAUHA KiNbKiCTb ickop
cBiguaTh NPO 3aTynNeHHs Bigpi3HOro kpyra. B Takomy
BUMaAKY NiAroCTpiThb BifPi3HKUM KPYr KOPOTKUMU HaapisamMu B
abpa3sneHOMY Matepiani (Hanp., B NickoBKKY). OkpeMmi ickpu
npv 06pobLi KameHto € ABULLEM HOPMANbHUM i He
KPITUUHWM.

» He TopkaiTeca [0 Bigpi3HOro Kpyra, MOKH BiH He OXOMOHe.
BinpisHi kpyru nia uac poboTy 1yXKe CUNbHO HarpiBaTbCA.

» [leper TpaHCNOPTYBaHHAM €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa 3HiManTe
BiAPI3HWI KPYT, 10D YHUKHYTH NOLIKOKEHb.

» [pu poboTi 3 kyTOBUMM LuNichMALIMHAMK BUKOPUCTOBYHTE
3aXMCHUI KOXYX, HANPAMHI Canasku i BCMOKTYBaNbHUM
npUCTPIN. YHuKaiTe rubokux npopisis. Mpauoiite 3
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM NIULLE i3 3yCTPIUHOI Nofaueto, iHakLe
BiH MOXXe BUCKOUMTH 3 MPOPI3Yy.
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» AKLLO AONYCTUME WNidhyBAHHS i3 OXONOMKEHHSAM, CRifKYHTe
3a beanepepBHOIO Nofjaueto Boau.

» BukopucToByBaTH Kinblis Bosch 103BoNAETbCA, AKLLIO BOHM
OyayTb NPaBMNbHO MOHTOBAHI BiAINOBIAHO 10 Man. B (auB.
cTop. 5).

Kasak,

CoankecTiKTi pacTay Typanbl aKnapar
KO TP 010/2011 tananTapbiHa caitkec

EASC N RU[1-DE.AA146.B.94328
COWKECTIri annbl AeKnapauua
CoWKecTiK Xannbl fieknapaunsHbiH 9pekeT eTy

mep3iMi 06.06.2017-05.06.2022
"CepTudhuKaTTay XoHe TECTiNey XeHiHaeri alMaKTblk opraH”
119049, Mackey kanachl, XutHas, kew.14, kyp.1
OHAipy KYHi HYCKayNbIKTbIH COHFbI, Mykaba beTiHae
KepceTinreH. OHaipinreH Mep3imi byibiM KopnycbiHaa
KepCeTinreH.
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Eypa3sua 3KOHOMHKaNbIK OAaFblIHa
(KeneH oparbiHa) MyLue memneKkeTTep
ayMarblHAA KONAaHbinagbl

Tacbimanpay

- TacbiManpay KesiHze eHiMAi Kynatyra xaHe Ke3 KenreH
MeXaHHKanblK bIKNan eTyre Katan TblMbIM CanblHagbl

- bocaty/KyKTey KesiHfe NakeTTi KbicaTblH MalMHanapab!
narganaHyra pykcar bepinmengai.

- TacbiManaay waptrapbl Tanantapsii MEMCT 15150 (5 wapr)
KY>KaTblH OKbIHbI3.

Cakray

— KypFaK xepfe cakray kepek

— )KOFapbl TeMneparypa kesiHeH XaHe KyH CaynenepiHin,
acepiHeH anbic cakTay kepek

— caKTay Ke3iHfe TeMnepatypaHblH KEHET aybITKybIHAH KOpFay
Kepek

~ caKTay WapTTapbl Typanbl KOCbIMLLIA aKnapar any yLix
MEMCT 15150 (LLlapT 1) Ky)aTbiH kapaHbl3

Mmnoptepre KatbicTbl bainaHbIC aknapar eHiM kantamacbiHaa

KepCeTinreH.
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AnmacTbIk Kecy gucKinepi ywiH

Kayincisaik Hyckaynapbi

» KbiCy KyPbINFbICHIH, LWUNUHAENbAI XKaHE Kecy ANUCKICIH Xyneni
TYpAe Ta3anan TypblHbI3.

» Kecy fuckiciHiH enwemaepiH eckepitia. Kecy auckicinperi
Tecik Tipek thnaHeliHe cait bonbin KEHENTINYi MyMKiH emec.

» Kecy [AUCKICiHIH pyKcaT eTinreH MakcuMangbl aiHanbiMaap
CaHbl KeMiHAE INEKTP KypanblHbiH{ MaKCMManibl aHanbiMaap
CaHblHa car bonybiHa Ke3 XKeTKi3iHi3.

» [lariganaHyaaH angblH Kecy [AUCKICIH KaiTa TekcepiHis. Kecy
[ZIMCKici MiHCI3 OpHaTbINbIM, el KeAepricia anHanybl Kaxer.
30 ceKyHA iLiHAe CbIHAY XXYMbICbIH XYKTEMECI3 OpbIHAAHbI3.
ElukalaH 3akpiMaanfaH, jomanak bonmaraH Hemece
nipinoenTiH Kecy AMCKinepiH nanganaHbaHbla.

» Kecy xyMmbicbiHAA Kecy AUCKiciHe bacnaHpi3 Hemece
KucanTnaHpi3. OpTalla KyLineH eHaeneTiH MaTepuanra caun
peTTe bacbin xyMmbic icTeHi3. KaTTbl KOMMaHpI3 Hemece
KaknaHpi3.

» Kecy auckinepiH TbiM KaTTbl XKYKTEMEH3, TbIM KaTTbl
KYKTENreH Kecy AuCKinepi xblnaam eTnenTiH bonbin kanaapl.
Kyprak kecyae CybiTy y3iniCTepiH eHrisiHi3.

160992A4UV|(18.02.2019) Bosch Power Tools



>

>

>

Kasak |53

Tek Tik bypbllwTa XoHe Typa binikneH xymbic icTeHis. Uinai
KeciKTep MeH KucaiTynap KepH xapblinblcTapbiHa Hemece
CErMeHTTIK CbIHyNapFa anbin Kenyi MyMKiH.

Kecy auckinepi e3i eTkipneHepi. OHiMAiniKTiH aiTapnbikTan
TOMeHenyi xaHe YLKbIHAAP Kecy WeHbepi eTnec bonbin
KanraHblH bingipeai. Con ywiH kecy AUCKiCiH abpa3ueri
MaTepuanza KbiCKbl KECIKTep apKblirbl 6TKipNEeHi3 (Mbicanbl,
KyM Tac). benek yLIKpIHAAp TacTbl eHereH Kesae naiaa
6onybl kanbinTbl bonbin Kayincia bonagbl.

Kecy auckinepide cyblFaHHaH anfiblH TAMEHi3. Kecy auckinepi
XYMbIC KE3iHAE Kbl3afbl.

3aKbIMaHyAbIH anfiblH any YLLiH 3NeKTP KypanblH
TacbiManagyaaH anfbiH Kecy AUCKICIH LWeLLiHi3.

BypbILWThI TEFiCTEYILLIMNEH XKYMBIC iCTEreH Ke3ae Kantama,
DaFbITTaFbILL XXaHE COPY KYPbINFLICHIH NaiaanaHbiHbI3. Tepen,
KecikTepAi OpblHAAMaHbI3. INEKTP KypanbiMeH anHanyra Kepi
PETTE XYMbIC iCTEHi3, a1TnEece on bakpinaycbl3 KECIKTEH
LUbIFbIN KETYi MYMKIH.

Erep AbIMKbIN Kecy pykcar etinreH 6onca, yagikcis cy
KeTKi3inyiH KaMTamacbI3 eTiHi3.

OpHarbinFa Bosch cakuHanapbiH B cyperi (5 beTin
KapaHbi3) boiibiHLa ypbic OpHaTbinFaH bonca FaHa
naiaanaHyra bonagpl.
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Romana

Instructiuni privind siguranta pentru
discurile de taiere diamantate

» Curatati cu regularitate sistemul de prindere, axul si discul de
taiere.

» Tineti cont de dimensiunile discului de taiere. Orificiul
discului de tdiere trebuie sa se potriveasca cu flansa de
prindere si nu trebuie in niciun caz s fie ldrgit.

» Asigurati-va cd turatia maxima admisa a discului de taiere
este cel putin egald cu turatia maximd a sculei electrice.

» Verificati discul de tdiere inainte de utilizare. Discul de taiere
trebuie sa fie montat perfect si sa se poatd roti liber.
Efectuati o probd de functionare in gol timp de cel putin 30
de secunde. Nu intrebuintati in niciun caz discuri de taiere
deteriorate, ovalizate sau care vibreaza.

» Nuapdsati si nu inclinati gresit discul de tdiere in timpul
debitdrii. Lucrati cu avans moderat, adaptat la materialul de
prelucrat. Evitati agezarea dura si socurile.

» Nu suprasolicitati discurile de taiere, deoarece discurile de
taiere suprasolicitate se uzeaza rapid. La taierea uscata,
faceti pauze pentru racire.
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» Lucrati intotdeauna fn unghi drept si pe ax vertical. Taierile in
arc de cerc si devierea discului pot duce la fisurarea corpului
discului sau la ruperea segmentelor.

» Discurile de tdiere se autoascut. Scaderea perceptibild a
avansului de lucru si o coroand de scantei care inconjoara
discul de taiere reprezinta semne ale tocirii acestuia. De
aceea, ascutiti discul de taiere prin taieri scurte in material
abraziv (de exemplu, gresie). Formarea sporadica de scantei
este normald la prelucrarea pietrei si, prin urmare, nu este
critica.

» Nuatingeti discurile de tdiere inainte ca acestea sd se fi racit.
Discurile de taiere se infierbanta puternic in timpul lucrului.

» Pentru aevita deteriorarile, demontati discul de tdiere inainte
de a transporta scula electrica.

» Atunci cand lucrati cu polizoare unghiulare, folositi o
aparatoare de protectie, o sanie de ghidare si un dispozitiv
de aspirare. Evitati tdierile adanci. Lucrati cu scula electrica
numai in contrasens, deoarece, in caz contrar, aceasta poate
fiimpinsa necontrolat afara din taietura.

» Dacd este permisa taierea umeda, asigurati alimentarea
continua cu apa.

» Utilizarea inelelor fixe Bosch este permisa numai daca
acestea sunt montate corect, conform imaginii B (consultati
pagina5).
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bbnrapcku

YkasaHusa 3a 6e3onacHa pabora c
ANaMaHTEHH pexeLuy AUCKOBe
| Pe,ﬂOBHO MOYNCTBANTE MOHTXKHUTE ENEMEHTH, Bana 1 JAuCKa.

» BHuMaBaliTe 3a pasmepuTe Ha Aucka. OTBOPbT Ha pexeLus
[IUCK TpABBa 1a NacBa TOUHO Ha LIEHTPOBALLMA dnaHel Ha
[ZIUCKa 1 NPU HUKaKBM 0BCTOATENCTBA He ce I0NYCKa pasLum-
PABAHETO MY.

» YBepeTe ce, ue JOMyCTUMATa CKOPOCT Ha BbPTEHe Ha AUCKa e
Hail-ManKoTo paBHa Ha MaKCKMaHaTa CKOPOCT Ha BbpTeHe
Ha eNneKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» [peau non3saHe NpoBepABaNTEe pexeLyns AUCK. Pexelumar
Anck TpAbBa Aa bbfie MOHTMPaH M3PALHO U fia Ce BbPTH CBO-
6oaHo. M3nbnHeTe NpobHo BKMouBaHe Hali-Manko 3a 30 ce-
KyHzu 6e3 HaToBapBaHe. B HUKaKbB Cnyualt He 13nonssaiTe
[LMCKOBE, KOUTO Ca NOBPEAEHH, C HapyLUeHa KpbIMoCT UK
KOWTO BUDPHUpAT CUNHO.

» [lo BpeMe Ha pfi3aHe He NPUTUCKaTe U BHUMaBaiTe fja He
3aKnuHUTE Ancka. PaboTeTte ¢ ymepeHo, cbobpaseHo ¢ obpa-
boTBaHuA MaTepuan nogasaHe. 13bsArBaiite pA3KoTo BpA3Ba-
He W yapH1 HaTOBapBaHKA.
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He npeToBapBaiTe pexeLyns AnUCK, [UCKOBE, KOUTO ce npe-
TOBapBaT, ce 3aTbnAgat bbp30. [pyu pA3aHe Ha Cyxo NpaBeTe
nays# 3a oxnaxaaHe.

Pabotete camo nop npas brbA M € M3NpaBeHa oc. PAsaxe no
[ibra 1 3aKnMHBaHe MOrart fja Npean3BMKaT NyKHaTUHA B rNa-
BWHATA WK OTUYNBaHE Ha CETMEHTH.

PexeLyute AUCKOBE Ca caMo3aTouBaLLy Ce. SHAUUTENHO Ha-
ManeHa npo13BOAMTENHOCT M 0Bpa3yBaHETO Ha BEHEL, OT UCK-
pu N0 AMCKa Ca YKa3aHWA 3a 3aTbnABaHe Ha AUCKa. B TakuBa
Cnyuau 3aTouBaiTe AMCKa Upes KpaTku cpe3oBe B abpasuBeH
Matepuan (Hanp. BapoBKK). OTAENAHETO Ha eAUHUUHU UCKPH
Npu pA3aHe Ha KaMeHHU MaTepUany € HOpManHo 1 He e onac-
Ho.

He nonupaite pexeLuns AMCK npeau Aa ce e oxnaaun. Mo
BpeMme Ha paboTa pexeLLuTe IUCKOBE Ce HaropeLyaBar Cun-
HO.

3a ;a u3bereTe HapaHsaBaHuA, NPeAM TPAHCNOPTUPAHE Ha
€NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA AEMOHTUPANTE PeXELLUs ANUCK.

Mpw pabota ¢ brnownandu U3non3sanTe NPeAnaseH Koxyx,
BOZeLLa LWelHa 1 acnupaloHHa ypenba. U3bsrsaiite abnbo-
KO BpA3BaHe. M3nbnHABalTe camo NpaBu Cpe3oBe, B NPOTH-
BEH CNyyan eNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTLT MOXe Aa bbae U3XBbpneH
HEKOHTPONMPYEMO OT Cpesa.
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» Korarto e jonycTMMO MOKPO pA3aHe, BHUMaBaiTe NOTOKbLT Ha
oxnaxzalara BoAa ja € NoCTOAHEH.

» M3non3BaHeTo Ha BNOXeHW NpbcTeHu Ha Bosch ce fonycka,
aKo ca MOHTMPaHH MPaBUHO CbImacHo durypa B (Bx.
c1p. 5).

MakepoHCKH

be36enHOCHM HANOMEHH 3a fUjaMaHTCKH
OpycHu nnouu 3a ceyere

» PefoBHO uncTeTe r'M A0AATOKOT 3a 3aTerdyBarbe, BDETeHOTO U
6pyCHVITe NI0YU 3a CEYEHE.

» BHMMaBajTe Ha IMMEH3NUUTE Ha DPYCHUTE NNOUM 3a Ceyetbe.
OtBOpOT Ha bpycHaTa Nnoua 3a ceuerbe Mopa fja 0froBapa Ha
npuKnyyHata npupabHuLa 1 BO HUKO]j CNyuaj He cMee fja ce
npoLIMpyBa.

» Ocuryperte ce [jeka J03BONEHUOT HajBMCOK DPoj Ha BPTEXM
Ha bpycHara nnoua 3a ceuetbe ofrosapa bapem Ha
HajBMCOKMOT BPOj Ha BPTEXM HA €NEKTPUUHKOT anar.
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» [pen ynotpebara npoBepeTe ru HpycHUTE NNOUM 3a Ceuetbe.
BpycHara nnoua 3a ceuetbe Mopa a brae MoHTUpaHa
becnpekopHo 1 Aa Moxe cnoboaHo Aa ce BpTU. Hanpasete
npoba og Hajmanky 30 cekyHau, 6e3 ontoBapyBarbe. Bo
HUKOj CNyuaj He KOPUCTETE OLUTETEHU, HETPKANE3HU UMK
BpycHHM NNouu 3a ceuetbe LWTO BUOPUpPaaAT.

» He ja npuTucKajTe Mnu HaBanyBajTe bpycHata nnoua 3a
Ceuetbe Npu ceuereTo co bpycHu nnoun. Pabotete co
yMepeH NPUTUCOK, MPUNArofeH Ha MaTepujanoT LTO ce
obpabortysa. N3bernysajte rpybo npuLBPCTYBatbE W YAAPH.

» He r1 npeontoBapyBajTe bpycHUTE NNOUM 3a Ceuetbe,
6unejku Tve bp3o oTanyBaar. Mpu ceuetbe Ha CyBU
MaTtepujanu, npaBeTe Nay3u 3a Nafetbe.

» Pabotete camo nog npas aron ¥ NPaBoNMHUCKA OCKa.
KprBOMMHMCKOTO ceuetbe 1 HaBanyBatbe MoXe Aa JoBefe 0
K1HEtbE Ha japoTo MMM 0 KPLLEH:E HA CETMEHTOT.

» BpycHWUTe NNOUM 3a Ceuerbe ce CaMoOCTPeUKH.
3HauMTENHOTO NOMNYyLUTatbe BO paboTata U BEHELOT O UCKPH
KOj KpY>H Ce 3Hauu fieka bpycHata nnoua 3a ceuetbe e
oTaneHa. 3atoa HaocTpeTe ja bpycHaTa nnoua 3a ceuerse
npaBejKku KpaTku pe3oBu Bo abpa3uBeH Matepujan
(Ha np.BapoBHHK). [OBPEMEHOTO CO3/aBatbe Ha UCKPH &
BoobruaeHo npu 0bpaboTka Ha KaMeH 1 He € onacHo.
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» He jagonupajre 6pycHara nnoua 3a ceuetbe, npeq fia ce

»

»

onaau. bpycHuTe Nnoum 3a ceuetse 3a Bpeme Ha paboTereTo
CTaHyBaaT MHOTY XeLUKH.

Tpes TPAaHCNOPTOT Ha €NEKTPUUHKOT anar, U3BafeTe ja
BpycHata nnoua 3a ceuetbe 3a fia r1 u3berHete
OoLUTeTYyBatbaTa.

Mpu pabota co aronHu bpycunku, KOPUCTETE M 3ALUTUTHAOT
Kanak, u3raukuTe BOAUMKKM M YPELOT 32 BCUCYBatrbe.
N36erHyBajTe anaboku pe3osu. Co eneKTpUUHKOT anar
paboTeTe camo Bo CNpOTMBEH NpaBeLl, bruaejku Toj Moxe
HEKOHTPONMPAHO fAa Ce UCTUCHE Of Pe30T.

[loKonKy e J03BONEHO Ceuetbe Ha BNaXHKU MaTepujanu,
obesbepnete noctojaH 40BOA Ha BOAA.

KopucTetbeTo Ha ynotpebenn Bosch-npcTenu e fo3soneHo,
[LOKOMKY UCTUTE Ce TOUHO MOHTUPaHHK cnopep cnuka B (Buau
cTpaHa 5).
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Srpski

Sigurnosne napomene za dijamantske
rezne ploce

4
>

>

Redovno Cistite set za zatezanje, vreteno i rezni disk.

Obratite paznju na dimenzije rezne ploce. Otvor u reznoj ploci
mora da odgovara prijemnoj prirubnici i ni u kom slucaju ne
sme da se prosiri.

Uverite se da je maksimalni dozvoljeni broj obrtaja rezne
ploce bar jednak najvisem broju obrtaja elektri¢nog alata.
Proverite reznu plocu pre upotrebe. Rezna plo¢a mora
pravilno da se montira i da se rotira slobodno. Izvedite probni
rad od najmanje 30 sekundi bez opterecenja. Ni u kom
slucaju nemojte da upotrebljavate ostecene ili rezne ploce
koji nisu okrugle ili koje vibriraju.

Ne pritiskajte i ne izobli¢ujte ivice rezne ploce prilikom
brusnog rezanja. Radite umerenim pomakom prilagodenim
materijalu koji se obraduje. Izbegavajte postavljanje na tvrda
mesta, kao i udare.

Nemojte da preopteretite rezne ploce, posto se
preopterecene rezne ploce brzo tupe. Prilikom suvog
presecanja uvedite pauze za hladenje.
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Radite samo pod pravim uglom i u pravoj osi. Rezovi pod
uglom i izobli¢enja ivica mogu da dovedu do pukotina u jezgru
ili do lomova segmenata.

Rezne ploce se same ostre. Napredak u radu koji primetno
zaostaje i cirkularni venac varnica su znakovi da su rezne
ploce postale tupe. Iz tog razloga naostrite reznu plocu
kratkim rezovima u abrazivnom materijalu (npr. pescani
kamen). Formiranje pojedinacnih varnica je tipicno prilikom
obrade kamena i iz tog razloga nekriticno.

Ne dodirujte rezne ploce pre nego $to se ohlade. Prilikom
rada rezne ploce postaju veoma vrele.

Uklonite rezne ploce pre transporta elektricnog alata kako
biste izbegli oStecenja.

Prilikom radova sa ugaonim brusilicama, upotrebljavajte
zastitnu haubu, vodece Sine i mehanizam za usisavanje.
Izbegavajte duboke rezove. Sa elektri¢nim alatom radite u
suprotnom smeru, posto inace moze nekontrolisano da se
istisne iz reza.

Ako je dozvoljen mokar rez, pobrinite se za neprekidan dotok
vode.

Upotreba prilozenih Bosch prstenova je dozvoljena, ako su
korektno montirani prema slici B (videti stranicu 5).

1
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Slovenscina

Varnostna navodila za diamantne rezalne

plosce

» Redno Cistite vpenjalni sklop, vreteno in rezalno plosco.

» Upostevajte dimenzije rezalne plosce. Izvrtina v rezalni plosci
mora ustrezati vpenjalni prirobnici in je ni dovoljeno razsiriti.

» Zagotovite, da najvecje dovoljeno Stevilo vrtljajev rezalne
plosce ustreza najmanj najvecjemu Stevilu vrtljajev
elektri¢nega orodja.

» Rezalno plo$¢o pred uporabo preverite. Rezalna plos¢a mora
biti brezhibno names¢ena in prosto jo mora biti mogoce
vrteti. Preizkusni tek morate izvajati najmanj 30 sekund brez
obremenitve. Nikoli ne uporabljajte rezalnih plosc, ki so
poskodovane, niso okrogle ali povzrocajo tresljaje.

» Rezalne plo$ée prirezanju ne pritiskajte in pazite, da se ne
zatakne. Orodije potiskajte srednje mocno in potiskanje
prilagajajte obdelovancu. Orodja na obdelovanec ne
pritisnite premocno in preprecite udarce.

» Rezalne plo$ce ne preobremenite, saj preobremenjene
rezalne plosce hitro postanejo tope. Pri rezanju na suho
poskrbite za premore, da se plosca lahko ohladi.
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» RefZite le ravno in pod pravim kotom. Ukrivljeni reziin
zagozdenije lahko povzrocijo razpoke v jedru ali lomljenje
segmentov.

» Rezalne plo$ce so samoostrilne. Ob¢utno pocasnejse rezanje
aliizrazitejSe iskrenje sta znak, da je rezalna plo$c¢a otopela.
Rezalno plosco v takSnem primeru nabrusite s kratkimi rezi v
abrazivne materiale (npr. pescenec). Manjse iskrenje pri
rezanju kamna je obicajno in ne predstavlja tezave.

» Rezalne plosce se ne dotikajte, dokler se ne ohladi. Rezalne
plosce se med delom mocno segrejejo.

» Pred transportom elektri¢nega orodja odstranite rezalno
plosco, da preprecite poskodbe.

» Med delom s kotnimi brusilniki uporabljajte zas¢itni pokrov,
vodila in pripravo za odsesavanje. Izogibajte se globokim
rezom. Elektri¢no orodje ves ¢as vodite proti smeri
delovanja, saj lahko sicer nenadzorovano zdrsne iz reza.

» Ce je dovoljeno mokro rezanje, poskrbite za nenehno
dovajanje vode.

» Uporaba namesd¢enih Boschevih obrocev je dovoljena, ¢e so
pravilno namesceni v skladu s sliko B (glejte stran 5).
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Hrvatski

Sigurnosne napomene za dijamantne
rezne ploce
» Redovito Cistite stezni blok, vreteno i reznu plocu.

» PridrZavajte se dimenzija rezne ploce. Otvor u reznoj ploci
mora odgovarati prihvatnoj prirubnici i ne smije se ni u kojem
slucaju prosirivati.

» Osigurajte da dopusteni najveci broj okretaja rezne ploce
odgovara barem najvecem broju okretaja elektricnog alata.

» Prije uporabe provjerite reznu plocu. Rezna ploca mora biti
besprijekorno montirana i mora se mo¢i slobodno okretati.
Provedite probni rad od najmanje 30 sekundi bez
optereéenja. Nikako ne koristite ostecene, nezaobljene ili
vibrirajuce rezne ploce.

» Reznu plocu prilikom rezanja nemojte pritiskati niti je
zakositi. Radite umjerenim pomakom prilagodenim
materijalu koji obradujete. Izbjegavajte Cvrsti pritisak i
udarce.

» Ne preopterecujte rezne ploce jer preopterecene rezne ploce
brzo otupe. Kod suhog rezanja radite stanke radi hladenja.
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» Radite samo u desnom kutu i uspravnoj osi. Lu¢ni rezovi i
zakoSenost mogu prouzrociti napukline u jezgri ili dovesti do
pucanja segmenta.

» Rezne ploce se automatski naknadno ostre. Ocigledno
usporeni rad i iskrenje naokolo znak je da su rezne ploce
otupile. Stoga reznu plocu naostrite kratkim rezovima u
abrazivnom materijalu (npr. pjescenjak). Pojedino stvaranje
iskri je pri obradi kamena tipicno i stoga nije kriti¢no.

» Ne dirajte rezne ploce dok se ne ohlade. Rezne ploce se jako
zagriju tijekom rada.

» Izvadite reznu plocu prije transporta elektri¢nog alata kako
biste izbjegli oStecenja.

» Priradu s kutnim brusilicama koristite titnik, kliznu vodilicu i
napravu za usisavanje. Izbjegavajte duboke rezove. S
elektri¢nim alatom radite samo u suprotnom smijeru jer se
inace moze nekontrolirano izbiti iz reza.

» Ako je dozvoljeno mokro rezanje, pobrinite se za neprestani
dovod vode.

» Koristenje postavljenih Bosch prstena je dopusteno ako su
ispravno montirani kako je prikazano naslici B (vidjeti
stranicu 5).
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Eesti

Ohutusjuhised teemantldikeketastele

» Puhastage kinnituskomplekti, spindlit ja [dikeketast
korrapéraselt.

» Poorake tahelepanu loikeketta mootmetele. Loikeketta
siseava peab kinnitusdarikuga sobima ja seda ei tohi mingil
juhul avardada.

» Veenduge, et Ioikeketta suurim lubatud podrlemiskiirus
vastab vahemalt elektrilise todriista suurimale
poorlemiskiirusele.

» Kontrollige Idikeketast enne selle kasutamist. Loikeketas
peab olema laitmatult paigaldatud ja saama vabalt poorelda.
Laske kettal toGtada prooviks ilma koormuseta vahemalt
30 sekundit. Mingil juhul arge kasutage vigastatud,
mittetimaraid voi vibreerivaid Idikekettaid.

» Abrasiivtootlemisel drge suruge ega kallutage I6ikeketast.
Tootage modduka ja toddeldava materjali jaoks sobiva
ettenihkega. Valtige jarske kokkupuuteid ja [66ke.

» Arge koormake ldikeketast iile, iilekoormatud Idikeketas
laheb kiiresti niiriks. Kuividikamisel katkestage t60 aeg-ajalt,
et I6ikeketas saaks jahtuda.
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» Loigake iiksnes tdisnurga all ja otsesuunas. Kaarloiked ja
kallutamine véivad pohjustada pragude teket pohiosas voi
segmentide murdumist.

» Loikekettad on iseterituvad. Tunduvalt vaiksem joudlus ja
ketta imber tekkiv sédemete v66 annavad marku sellest, et
ketas on niiri. Loikeketta teritamiseks tehke liihikesi loikeid
abrasiivsesse materijali (nt liivakivi). Kivi toétlemisel on
iiksikute sddemete teke loomulik ega pohjusta probleeme.

» Puudutage Iikeketast alles siis, kui see on jahtunud.
Loikekettad lahevad to6tamisel vaga kuumaks.

» Vigastuste valtimiseks eemaldage |ikeketas elektrilisest
tooriistast enne selle transporti.

» Nurklihvijatega toGtamisel kasutage kettakaitset, juhtkelku ja
imiseadist. Valtige siigavate loigete tegemist. Tootage
elektrilise tooriistaga ainult nii, et ketta pdérlemissuund on
|6iketsoonis I6ikamissunaline, kuna vastasel korral voidakse
see |dikest kontrollimatult valja suruda.

» Kuion lubatud margldigete tegemine, siis tagage vee pidev
juurdevool.

» Lubatud on kasutada sissepandud Boschi réngaid, kui need
on joonise B (vt |k 5) kohaselt korrektselt paigaldatud.
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LatvieSu

Drosibas noteikumi dimanta grieSanas

diskiem

» Regulari tiriet stiprino$o dalu komplektu, instrumenta
darbvarpstu un griesanas disku.

» Nemiet vera grieSanas diska izmérus. GrieSanas diska centra
atvérumam jaatbilst balstpaplaksnei, un to nekada gadijuma
nedrikst paplasinat.

» Parliecinieties, ka grieSanas diska maksimalais pielaujamais
grieSanas atrums ir vismaz tikpat liels, ka elektroinstrumenta
maksimalais grie$anas atrums.

» Pirms lietoSanas parbaudiet grieSanas disku. GrieSanas
diskam jabut pareizi iestiprinatam un jaspéj brivi griezties.
Parbaudiet dimanta grieSanas disku, laujot tam brivgaita
rotét vismaz 30 sekundes. Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet
bojatus, neapalus vai vibrejoSus grieSanas diskus.

» Griedanas laika neizdariet parlieku stipru spiedienu uz
grieSanas disku un nenolieciet to sanu virziena. Stradajot
izdariet uz griesanas disku mérenu spiedienu, kas atbilst
apstradajama materiala ipaSibam. Nepielaujiet grieSanas

Bosch Power Tools 160992A4UV|(18.02.2019)



70| Latviesu

diska triecienveida saskarsanos ar apstradajamo materialu
un triecienu iedarboSanos uz disku.

» Neparslogojiet grieSanas diskus, jo parslogoti grieSanas diski
atri klust neasi. Veicot grieSanu bez dzeséjosa udens
izmantosanas, ieturiet dzesésanas pauzes.

» Darba laika turiet grieSanas disku taisna lenki un virziet to pa
taisnu liniju. Griesana pa liektu liniju un diska noliek$ana sanu
virziena var izraisit plaisu rasanos diska pamatné un
segmentu izli$anu.

» GrieSanas diski ir paSuzasinosi. Skaidri manama grieSanas
atruma samazinasanas un dzirkstelu aplis, kas uzklajas uz
grieSanas diska aploces, norada, ka grieSanas disks ir k|uvis
neass. Sada gadijuma grieSanas disku var no jauna uzasinat,
griezot ar to abrazivu materialu (pieméram, smilSakmeni).
Zinama dzirkstelu veido$anas akmens griedanas laika ir
parasta paradiba, kas neliecina par kritisku situaciju.

» Netveriet ar rokam grieSanas diskus, pirms tie nav atdzisusi.
Darba laika grie$anas diski stipri sakarst.

» Lainovérstu bojajumus, pirms elektroinstrumenta
transportésanas iznemiet no ta grieSanas disku.

» Stradajot ar lenka slipmasinu, izmantojiet aizsargparsegu,
grie3anas vadotni un puteklu uzsuk3anas ierici. Neveidojiet
parak dzilus griezumus. Griesanas laika parvietojiet
elektroinstrumentu virziena, kas ir pretéjs grieSanas diska
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rotacijas virzienam, jo pretéja gadijuma griesanas disks var
tikt mests augSup un ara no griezuma.
» Veicot grieSanu ar tdens dzesé$anu, nodroSiniet
nepartrauktu dzeséjosa tidens pievadisanu griezuma vietai.
» Iratlauts izmantot Bosch ieteiktos gredzenus, ja vien tie tiek
uzstaditi pareizi, ka paradits attéla B (skatit lappusi 5).

Lietuviy k.

Saugos nuorodos dirbantiems su
deimantiniais atpjovimo diskais

» Reguliariai valykite uzverZiamasias dalis, suklj ir atpjovimo
diska.

» Atkreipkite démesj j atpjovimo disko matmenis. Atpjovimo
diske esanti kiaurymé turi tikti tvirtinamajai jungei; kiauryme
didinti draudziama.

» Jsitikinkite, kad atpjovimo disko leidZiamasis didziausias
sUkiy skaicius yra ne mazesnis uz elektrinio jrankio didziausia
stkiy skaiciy.
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» Prie§ naudodami, patikrinkite atpjovimo diska. Atpjovimo
diskas turi bati nepriekaistingai pritvirtintas ir turi laisvai suk-
tis. Atlikite bandomajj paleidima ir leiskite jrankiui ne maziau
kaip 30 sekundziy veikti be apkrovos. Jokiu biidu nenaudo-
kite pazeisty, netolygiai besisukanciy ir vibruojanciy atpjovi-
mo disky.

» Pjaudami atpjovimo disko nespauskite ir neperkreipkite.
Pjaudami stumkite prietaisa apdorojamai medziagai tinkama
pastima. Jrankj atsargiai pridékite prie ruo$inio ir venkite
smugiy.

» Saugokite atpjovimo diskus nuo perkrovos, nes perkrauti
atpjovimo diskai greitai atSimpa. Pjaudami sausuoju bidu,
darykite pertraukeéles, per kurias jrankis galéty atveésti.

» Pjaukite tik staCiu kampu ir tik tiesia linija. Pjaunant pagal
kreive ar pakreipus jrankj, gali jtrikti korpusas arba lizti seg-
mentai.

» Atpjovimo diskai yra savaime pasigalandantys. Zymiai su-
mazéjes darbo naSumas ir kibirk$ciy zZiedas yra atSipusiy
atpjovimo disky pozymis. Todél iSgalaskite jj atlikdami trum-
pus pjlvius abrazyvinéje medziagoje (pvz., smiltainyje). Pa-
vienés kibirkstys apdirbant akmenj yra tipinis normalus
reiskinys.

» Nelieskite atpjovimo disko, kol jis neatvéso. Atpjovimo diskai
darbo metu labai jkaista.
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» Kad iSvengtuméte pazeidimy, pries$ transportuodami elektrinj
jrankj, atpjovimo diska nuimkite.

» Dirbdami kampinio $lifavimo masinomis, naudokite apsauginj
gaubta, kreipiamasias pavazas ir nusiurbimo jtaisg. Venkite
giliy pjaviy. Elektrinj jrankj stumkite tik priesinga disko suki-
muisi kryptimi, prieSingu atveju diska galite netikétai iSstumti
i$ pjavio.

» JeileidZziama pjauti $lapiuoju bidu, uztikrinkite nenutriksta-
ma vandens tiekima.

» Naudoti Bosch pateiktus Ziedus leidZiama, jei jie yra tinkamai
sumontuoti, kaip nurodyta B pav. (zr. 5 psl).
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